April 17, 2023
Garner, lowa

The Hancock County, lowa, Board of Supervisors met in adjourned session on the above
captioned date pursuant to adjournment with Supervisors Florence (Sis) Greiman, Gary Rayhons and
Jerry J. Tlach present. Absent: none.

The minutes of April 10, 2023 meeting were read and approved. The minutes of April 12,
2023 meeting were read and approved by Supervisors Greiman and Tlach. Supervisor Rayhons
abstained due to not being present for the meeting.

On motion by Supervisor Rayhons, seconded by Supervisor Tlach and carried unanimously,
the Board gave approval to the following: Approved pay estimate no. 1 for the East Entrance
Vestibule project with Dean Snyder Construction Co. in the amount of $17,841. Approved an
increase in health insurance rates of 6.5% for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 and no change, from Fiscal
Year 2022-2023, to the percentage of the portion of health insurance for employee’s contribution to
health insurance for Fiscal Year 2023-2024. No changes to the vision insurance rates for Fiscal Year
2023-2024. Set May 8, 2023 at 9:15 a.m. as the date and time for a public hearing for an amendment
to Hancock County’s budget for fiscal year 2022-2023.

On motion by Supervisor Tlach, seconded by Supervisor Rayhons and carried unanimously,
the Board gave approval to the following: Signed Wellmark documents: Wellmark rate sheet and
Medicare Secondary Payer (MSP) addendum. Approved an increase in dental insurance rates of 5%
for Fiscal Year 2023-2024. Approved no change to the employee’s contribution to the dental and
vision insurance of county paying entire single policy and employee choosing family insurance
paying the difference between single and family.

On motion by Supervisor Tlach, seconded by Supervisor Rayhons and carried
unanimously, the Board authorized the County Auditor to issue checks for the claims on file from
April 3 to April 17, 2023 as follows:

ABSOLUTE WASTE REMOVAL,BUILDINGS 241.09
ADVANCED DOOR SYSTEMS,KLEMME SHED REPAIRS 282.00
AHLERS & COONEY P C,PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 750.00
AIRGAS USA LLC,WELDING SUPPLIES 250.19
ALLEN AUTO & TIRE,VEHICLE REPAIR 134.50
ALLIANT ENERGY,UTIL 12,260.31
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES,SUPPLIES 563.63
ANN HINDERS,MEAL & MILEAGE REIMB 199.24
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY,MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS 140.17
AT & T MOBILITY,PHONE 1,202.68
BELINDA RASMUSON OULMAN,MEDICAL EXAMINER 196.50
BOLTON & MENK INC,PROF SERV 5,607.00
BOMGAARS SUPPLY INC,CHOP SAW 167.96
BRAD'S PEST CONTROL,EXT SERVICE 64.00
BRIAN ROBERTS,MEDICAL EXAMINER 252.10
BROTHERS ACE HARDWARE,MISC EXP 99.71



BURTNESS-LUNDGREN PLUMBING & HEATING, INC,FIXED AIR HANDLER
C J COOPER & ASS'N INC,SAFETY SCREENING

CARD SERVICES,HOTEL/TRAINING

CENTRAL IOWA DISTRIBUTING, INC.,CHEMICALS

CENTRAL IOWA DISTRIBUTING, INC.,MISC SUPPLIES
CENTURY LINK,PHONE

CHOSEN VALLEY TESTING INC,PROJECT-CONCRETE TESTING
CHRYSLER OF FOREST CITY,VEHICLE REPAIR

CITY LAUNDERING CO,MISC SUPPLIES

CITY OF BRITT,SEWER & WATER

CITY OF GARNER,UTILITIES

CITY OF GOODELL,SEWER & WATER

CITY OF KLEMME,SEWER & WATER

CITY OF WODEN,SEWER & WATER

CLARION DISTRIBUTING LLC,MISC SUPPLIES

COLOFF DIGITAL,WEBSITE SUPPORT PACKAGE
COMMUNICATIONS 1 NETWORK,INTERNET/PH

CORWITH MUN UTILITIES,SEWER & WATER

COTT SYSTEMS INC,HOSTED ONLINE INDEX BOOKS
CULLIGAN MASON CITY,CUST SUPPLY

DAVID LANE,SHOP TOOLS

DRIVERS LICENSE GUIDE COMPANY,2023 I.D. CHECKING GUIDE
DUNCAN HEIGHTS INC, PAYEE SERVICES

ELDERBRIDGE AGENCY ON AGING,FISCAL YEAR-2023 COUNTY SUPPORT
ELECTRONIC SPECIALTIES INC,MONTHLY RADIO SERVICE
ELIZABETH H POWERS,CLEANING COMM HEALTH

EWING FUNERAL HOME INC,TRANSFER REMAINS

FARMERS CO-OP ASSOCIATION,FUEL

FAYETTE COUNTY TREASURER,STAFF TRAINING DAY
FILLENWARTH BEACH,EDUC/TRAINING

FLEETIO,COMPUTER SOFTWARE

FORT & SCHLEGEL C.P.A., P.C.,AUDIT/FY-06302022
FRONTIER,PHONE

GALLS LLC,UNIFORM

GARLAND & RODRIGUEZ,JUVENILE COURT

GARNER LUMBER & SUPPLY CO,PARTS

GARY RAYHONS,MILEAGE

GEOCOMM INC,MSAG/GIS MAP DATA MAINT

GOVERNMENT FORMS AND SUPPLIES,NEWSPAPER COVERS
HANCOCK CO AUDITOR,POSTAGE DD

HANCOCK COUNTY COOP OIL ASS'N,GAS

HANCOCK COUNTY HEALTH SYSTEM,DRUG SCREENING
HANCOCK COUNTY MEDICAL BENEFIT,MAY MEDICAL PREMIUMS
HANCOCK COUNTY SHERIFF,LEGAL/COURT

HEARTLAND POWER COOP,UTILITIES

HIWAY TRUCK EQUIP INC,PARTS

HOFFMAN FILTER SERVICE LLC,FILTER

HOMETOWN DISTRIBUTING LLC,TIRES

HY-VEE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE,CUST/SUPPLY

IA EMERGENCY MGMT ASS'N,2023/EMERGENCY MGNT CONF

163.52
45.00
2,002.41
3,088.20
215.00
33.95
277.50
218.70
107.10
77.38
596.25
60.00
44.94
63.00
79.75
169.00
916.29
133.07
265.00
35.65
275.87
31.95
520.00
9,382.00
174.00
320.00
250.00
117.48
75.00
597.00
5,869.00
16,700.00
79.52
523.96
408.00
104.14
122.10
4,590.00
360.17
8.76
20,787.40
25.00
138,932.92
233.30
10.00
1,287.01
65.00
489.84
18.93
155.00



IA ENVIRONMENTAL SERV INC,BRIDGE SAMPLING

ICEOO DISTRICT II,MEETING FEE

INTOXIMETERS INC,PBT'S

IOWA COUNTY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION,2023-2024 ICAA ANNUAL DUES
IOWA COUNTY RECORDER'S ASSOCIATION,ICRA SUMMER SCHOOL
IOWA DEPT OF REVENUE,HOTEL/MOTEL TAX/MAR-23

IOWA DNR,WELL PERMITS

IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE,NCOA

IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY,MEETING FEES

ISACA,ISACA DUES 2023

ISCTA,MAY 2023 CONFERENCE

J & J MACHINE WELDING & FABRICATING,FIXED PLANT
JASPERSEN INSURANCE,BOND

JIM'S TREE SERVICE & SNOW REMOVAL LLC,HAZARD TREE REMOVAL
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL,FILTERS

JOHN JOHNSON,WELL PLUGGING

JOHN MADSON,SAFETY

JOLENE LEERAR,MEAL REIMB

JOSEPH DAVID PETERSEN,CORONERS CASE

KELSEY A BEENKEN,TEMP CTY ATTY

LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INC,OVER-THE-PHONE INTERPRETATION
LAURA R FULTON, CSR, RPR,LEGAL & COURT

LOGAN CONT SUPPLY INC,CONCRETE PATCH REPAIR

MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC,CONTRACT BASE RATE
MECHANICAL AIR SYSTEMS,HVAC PAYMENT #3 & #4
MENARDS,MISC SUPPLIES

MERCYONE,INMATE MEDICAL

MICHELLE EISENMAN,MEAL REIMB

MID-AMERICA PUBLISHING CORP,PUBL

MIDWEST PIPE SUPPLY INC,PIPE

MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES,PARTS

MODUS ENGINEERING, LTD,ENGINEERING SERVICES

NEW COOPERATIVE INC,OTHER TRANSPORTATION

NEXT GENERATION TECH LLC,MONTHLY SERVICES/FIREWALL/AP
NORTH CENTRAL INTERNATIONAL,PARTS

NORTH IOWA MEDIA GROUP,PUBL

NORTH IOWA MERCY CLINICS,INMATE MEDICAL

NUWAY-K & H COOPERATIVE,GAS

OFFICE/AUDITOR OF STATE,STATE AUDIT FILING FEES
OLLENBURG MOTORS INC,VEHICLE SERVICE

OPN ARCHITECTS INC.,PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

PETROBLEND CORPORATION,OIL

PITNEY BOWES BANK INC,SUPPLIES

POLK CO TREASURER,MEDICAL EXAMINER

POWERPLAN,PARTS

PRAIRIE ENERGY COOPERATIVE,UTILITIES

PRITCHARD AUTO COMPANY,PARTS

RACHEL J WAGNER,LEGAL/COURT

RAY O'HERRON CO INC,UNIFORMS

REES HYDRAULIC SALES & SVC,PARTS

2,125.00
30.00
3,570.00
407.00
20.00
120.07
75.00
57.46
180.00
250.00
150.00
73.25
185.00
1,700.00
2,063.30
275.93
134.95
24.69
250.00
2,603.20
32.55
97.50
846.00
175.07
73,100.16
1,469.23
331.00
24.68
206.61
344.00
55.52
2,760.00
70.00
18,218.05
1,574.58
686.54
402.00
6,842.96
1,875.00
122.50
3,204.42
6,590.73
82.99
2,363.77
8,972.29
614.48
2,224.31
10.00
36.31
211.41



ROGNES BROTHERS EXC INC,DD #66

SCHLEUSNER DIRT WORK LLC,REPAIR DD
SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO,ELEVATOR FIX/VESTIBULE PROJECT
SIRCHIE ACQUISTION COMPANY LLC,SUSPECT COLLECTION KIT
SKYBLUE SOLUTIONS,PHONE

SNYDER & ASSOCIATES INC,CONSULTANT FEES
STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY,WELL WATER TESTING
SWENSON'S HARDWARE,PARTS

TERRY FLICK,SHOP TOOLS

THRIFTY WHITE PHARMACY,INMATE MEDS

TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES,PARTS

TRULSON AUTO PARTS,ANTIFREEZE

U.S. CELLULAR,CELL PHONES

VAN DIEST SUPPLY COMPANY,AQUATIC HERBICIDE
VERIZON,PHONE

VISUAL EDGE IT,CONTRACT BASE RATE

WASTE MANAGEMENT,DISPOSAL

WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING, COPIER

WEST PAYMENT CENTER,MARCH-2023 DATA BASE
WEX BANK,GAS

WINNEBAGO COOP,PHONE

WINNEBAGO COUNTY JAIL,MARCH INMATES

ZIEGLER INC.,PARTS

37,962.03
3,737.58
58.75
41.76
997.36
4,250.00
320.00
64.06
1,242.12
87.96
427.60
4,194.02
567.26
791.25
40.01
204.21
485.64
266.91
311.65
21,205.29
660.69
9,400.00
780.65
TOTAL  469,452.45

No further business to come before the Board, motion made to adjourn at 12:06 p.m. by
Supervisor Tlach and carried. All Supervisors present voting, “Aye,” session to adjourn and

will meet again on April 24, 2023.

ATTEST:

Michelle K. Eisenman, Auditor Florence Sis Greiman, Chair



