April 17, 2023 Garner, Iowa

The Hancock County, Iowa, Board of Supervisors met in adjourned session on the above captioned date pursuant to adjournment with Supervisors Florence (Sis) Greiman, Gary Rayhons and Jerry J. Tlach present. Absent: none.

The minutes of April 10, 2023 meeting were read and approved. The minutes of April 12, 2023 meeting were read and approved by Supervisors Greiman and Tlach. Supervisor Rayhons abstained due to not being present for the meeting.

On motion by Supervisor Rayhons, seconded by Supervisor Tlach and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Approved pay estimate no. 1 for the East Entrance Vestibule project with Dean Snyder Construction Co. in the amount of \$17,841. Approved an increase in health insurance rates of 6.5% for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 and no change, from Fiscal Year 2022-2023, to the percentage of the portion of health insurance for employee's contribution to health insurance for Fiscal Year 2023-2024. No changes to the vision insurance rates for Fiscal Year 2023-2024. Set May 8, 2023 at 9:15 a.m. as the date and time for a public hearing for an amendment to Hancock County's budget for fiscal year 2022-2023.

On motion by Supervisor Tlach, seconded by Supervisor Rayhons and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Signed Wellmark documents: Wellmark rate sheet and Medicare Secondary Payer (MSP) addendum. Approved an increase in dental insurance rates of 5% for Fiscal Year 2023-2024. Approved no change to the employee's contribution to the dental and vision insurance of county paying entire single policy and employee choosing family insurance paying the difference between single and family.

On motion by Supervisor Tlach, seconded by Supervisor Rayhons and carried unanimously, the Board authorized the County Auditor to issue checks for the claims on file from April 3 to April 17, 2023 as follows:

ABSOLUTE WASTE REMOVAL, BUILDINGS	241.09
ADVANCED DOOR SYSTEMS,KLEMME SHED REPAIRS	282.00
AHLERS & COONEY P C,PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	750.00
AIRGAS USA LLC, WELDING SUPPLIES	250.19
ALLEN AUTO & TIRE, VEHICLE REPAIR	134.50
ALLIANT ENERGY,UTIL	12,260.31
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, SUPPLIES	563.63
ANN HINDERS,MEAL & MILEAGE REIMB	199.24
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY, MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS	140.17
AT & T MOBILITY,PHONE	1,202.68
BELINDA RASMUSON OULMAN, MEDICAL EXAMINER	196.50
BOLTON & MENK INC,PROF SERV	5,607.00
BOMGAARS SUPPLY INC,CHOP SAW	167.96
BRAD'S PEST CONTROL,EXT SERVICE	64.00
BRIAN ROBERTS,MEDICAL EXAMINER	252.10
BROTHERS ACE HARDWARE, MISC EXP	99.71

BURTNESS-LUNDGREN PLUMBING & HEATING, INC, FIXED AIR HANDLER	163.52
C J COOPER & ASS'N INC, SAFETY SCREENING	45.00
CARD SERVICES,HOTEL/TRAINING	2,002.41
CENTRAL IOWA DISTRIBUTING, INC., CHEMICALS	3,088.20
CENTRAL IOWA DISTRIBUTING, INC., MISC SUPPLIES	215.00
CENTURY LINK, PHONE	33.95
CHOSEN VALLEY TESTING INC, PROJECT-CONCRETE TESTING	277.50
CHRYSLER OF FOREST CITY, VEHICLE REPAIR	218.70
CITY LAUNDERING CO,MISC SUPPLIES	107.10
CITY OF BRITT, SEWER & WATER	77.38
CITY OF GARNER, UTILITIES	596.25
CITY OF GOODELL, SEWER & WATER	60.00
CITY OF KLEMME, SEWER & WATER	44.94
CITY OF WODEN, SEWER & WATER	63.00
CLARION DISTRIBUTING LLC, MISC SUPPLIES	79.75
COLOFF DIGITAL, WEBSITE SUPPORT PACKAGE	169.00
COMMUNICATIONS 1 NETWORK,INTERNET/PH	916.29
CORWITH MUN UTILITIES, SEWER & WATER	133.07
COTT SYSTEMS INC, HOSTED ONLINE INDEX BOOKS	265.00
CULLIGAN MASON CITY, CUST SUPPLY	35.65
DAVID LANE,SHOP TOOLS	275.87
DRIVERS LICENSE GUIDE COMPANY, 2023 I.D. CHECKING GUIDE	31.95
DUNCAN HEIGHTS INC, PAYEE SERVICES	520.00
ELDERBRIDGE AGENCY ON AGING, FISCAL YEAR-2023 COUNTY SUPPORT	9,382.00
ELECTRONIC SPECIALTIES INC, MONTHLY RADIO SERVICE	174.00
ELIZABETH H POWERS, CLEANING COMM HEALTH	320.00
EWING FUNERAL HOME INC, TRANSFER REMAINS	250.00
FARMERS CO-OP ASSOCIATION, FUEL	117.48
FAYETTE COUNTY TREASURER, STAFF TRAINING DAY	75.00
FILLENWARTH BEACH,EDUC/TRAINING	597.00
FLEETIO,COMPUTER SOFTWARE	5,869.00
FORT & SCHLEGEL C.P.A., P.C.,AUDIT/FY-06302022	16,700.00
FRONTIER,PHONE	79.52
GALLS LLC,UNIFORM	523.96
GARLAND & RODRIGUEZ, JUVENILE COURT	408.00
GARNER LUMBER & SUPPLY CO, PARTS	104.14
GARY RAYHONS,MILEAGE	122.10
GEOCOMM INC,MSAG/GIS MAP DATA MAINT	4,590.00
GOVERNMENT FORMS AND SUPPLIES, NEWSPAPER COVERS	360.17
HANCOCK CO AUDITOR, POSTAGE DD	8.76
HANCOCK COUNTY COOP OIL ASS'N,GAS	20,787.40
HANCOCK COUNTY HEALTH SYSTEM, DRUG SCREENING	25.00
HANCOCK COUNTY MEDICAL BENEFIT, MAY MEDICAL PREMIUMS	138,932.92
HANCOCK COUNTY SHERIFF, LEGAL/COURT	233.30
HEARTLAND POWER COOP,UTILITIES	10.00
HIWAY TRUCK EQUIP INC,PARTS	1,287.01
HOFFMAN FILTER SERVICE LLC, FILTER	65.00
HOMETOWN DISTRIBUTING LLC, TIRES	489.84
HY-VEE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, CUST/SUPPLY	18.93
IA EMERGENCY MGMT ASS'N,2023/EMERGENCY MGNT CONF	155.00

IA ENDARGENTAL GERVANG RRIPGE GAMBUNG	0.405.00
IA ENVIRONMENTAL SERV INC, BRIDGE SAMPLING	2,125.00
ICEOO DISTRICT II,MEETING FEE	30.00
INTOXIMETERS INC,PBT'S	3,570.00
IOWA COUNTY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION,2023-2024 ICAA ANNUAL DUES	407.00
IOWA COUNTY RECORDER'S ASSOCIATION, ICRA SUMMER SCHOOL	20.00
IOWA DEPT OF REVENUE,HOTEL/MOTEL TAX/MAR-23	120.07
IOWA DNR,WELL PERMITS	75.00
IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE,NCOA	57.46
IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY, MEETING FEES	180.00
ISACA,ISACA DUES 2023	250.00
ISCTA,MAY 2023 CONFERENCE	150.00
J & J MACHINE WELDING & FABRICATING, FIXED PLANT	73.25
JASPERSEN INSURANCE,BOND	185.00
JIM'S TREE SERVICE & SNOW REMOVAL LLC, HAZARD TREE REMOVAL	1,700.00
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL, FILTERS	2,063.30
JOHN JOHNSON, WELL PLUGGING	275.93
JOHN MADSON, SAFETY	134.95
JOLENE LEERAR, MEAL REIMB	24.69
JOSEPH DAVID PETERSEN, CORONERS CASE	250.00
KELSEY A BEENKEN, TEMP CTY ATTY	2,603.20
LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INC, OVER-THE-PHONE INTERPRETATION	32.55
LAURA R FULTON, CSR, RPR, LEGAL & COURT	97.50
LOGAN CONT SUPPLY INC, CONCRETE PATCH REPAIR	846.00
MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC,CONTRACT BASE RATE	175.07
MECHANICAL AIR SYSTEMS, HVAC PAYMENT #3 & #4	73,100.16
MENARDS,MISC SUPPLIES	1,469.23
MERCYONE, INMATE MEDICAL	331.00
MICHELLE EISENMAN, MEAL REIMB	24.68
MID-AMERICA PUBLISHING CORP, PUBL	206.61
MIDWEST PIPE SUPPLY INC, PIPE	344.00
MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES, PARTS	55.52
MODUS ENGINEERING, LTD, ENGINEERING SERVICES	2,760.00
NEW COOPERATIVE INC,OTHER TRANSPORTATION	70.00
NEXT GENERATION TECH LLC, MONTHLY SERVICES/FIREWALL/AP	18,218.05
NORTH CENTRAL INTERNATIONAL, PARTS	1,574.58
NORTH CENTRAL INTERNATIONAL, PARTS NORTH IOWA MEDIA GROUP, PUBL	,
NORTH IOWA MEDIA GROUP, FUBL NORTH IOWA MERCY CLINICS, INMATE MEDICAL	686.54 402.00
·	
NUWAY-K & H COOPERATIVE,GAS	6,842.96
OFFICE/AUDITOR OF STATE, STATE AUDIT FILING FEES	1,875.00
OLLENBURG MOTORS INC, VEHICLE SERVICE	122.50
OPN ARCHITECTS INC.,PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	3,204.42
PETROBLEND CORPORATION,OIL	6,590.73
PITNEY BOWES BANK INC, SUPPLIES	82.99
POLK CO TREASURER, MEDICAL EXAMINER	2,363.77
POWERPLAN, PARTS	8,972.29
PRAIRIE ENERGY COOPERATIVE, UTILITIES	614.48
PRITCHARD AUTO COMPANY, PARTS	2,224.31
RACHEL J WAGNER, LEGAL/COURT	10.00
RAY O'HERRON CO INC, UNIFORMS	36.31
REES HYDRAULIC SALES & SVC,PARTS	211.41

ROGNES BROTHERS EXC INC,DD #66		37,962.03
SCHLEUSNER DIRT WORK LLC,REPAIR DD		3,737.58
SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO,ELEVATOR FIX/VESTIBULE PROJECT		58.75
SIRCHIE ACQUISTION COMPANY LLC, SUSPECT COLLECTION KIT		41.76
SKYBLUE SOLUTIONS,PHONE		997.36
SNYDER & ASSOCIATES INC, CONSULTANT FEES		4,250.00
STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY, WELL WATER TESTING		320.00
SWENSON'S HARDWARE,PARTS		64.06
TERRY FLICK,SHOP TOOLS		1,242.12
THRIFTY WHITE PHARMACY, INMATE MEDS		87.96
TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES, PARTS		427.60
TRULSON AUTO PARTS,ANTIFREEZE		4,194.02
U.S. CELLULAR,CELL PHONES		567.26
VAN DIEST SUPPLY COMPANY, AQUATIC HERBICIDE		791.25
VERIZON,PHONE		40.01
VISUAL EDGE IT, CONTRACT BASE RATE		204.21
WASTE MANAGEMENT, DISPOSAL		485.64
WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING, COPIER		266.91
WEST PAYMENT CENTER, MARCH-2023 DATA BASE		311.65
WEX BANK,GAS		21,205.29
WINNEBAGO COOP,PHONE		660.69
WINNEBAGO COUNTY JAIL, MARCH INMATES		9,400.00
ZIEGLER INC.,PARTS		780.65
	TOTAL	469,452.45

No further business to come before the Board, motion made to adjourn at 12:06 p.m. by Supervisor Tlach and carried. All Supervisors present voting, "Aye," session to adjourn and will meet again on April 24, 2023.

ATTEST:		
	Michelle K. Eisenman, Auditor	Florence Sis Greiman, Chair